
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: East 

Area 

Date: 9 November 2017 

Time: 7.00pm 

Venue Robert Lodge Community Room, 
Robert Lodge 

Members: Councillors: 

Mears (Chair), ; Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Gregory Weaver 

Democratic Services Assistant 

 
01273 291214 
greg.weaver@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 

East Area Date Location 

8 January 2018, 7pm – 9pm Bristol Estate Community Room 

19 February 2018, 7pm – 9pm The Vale Community Hall, Craven Vale 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

16 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 

17 APOLOGIES  

 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2017 (copy attached).  
 

19 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

20 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 7 - 26 

 Housing Performance Summary and Q2 Report (copies attached)  
 

21 3 STAR ITEM FROM TENANT ONLY MEETING OF 5 OCTOBER 2017 27 - 28 

 3 STAR item raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 5th October 2017 
(copy attached) 

 

 

22 DISCUSSION ON COORDINATION OF DATES FOR TENANT ONLY 
MEETINGS, AGENDA SETTING AND AREA PANEL MEETINGS 

 

 

23 DISCUSSION ON SEASONAL CHANGES TO THE TIME OF EAST 
AREA PANEL MEETINGS 

 

 

24 CITY WIDE REPORTS 29 - 38 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Senior Housing Action Group; 
B. Service Improvement Goups; 
C. Tenant Disability Network; 

 

 

25 SUMMARY OF INFORMATION FROM AREA PANEL FEEDBACK 
FORMS 

39 - 42 

 Summary of information from Area Panel Feedback Forms (Copy 
Attached) 

 

 

26 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 

 
 

     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

BRISTOL ESTATE, REAR OF 146-192, DONALD HALL ROAD, BRIGHTON, BN2 5DJ 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Mears (Chair)   
 
Representatives: Lyn Bennett (MFRTA Rep), Irene Boyce (S.Hawk Rep), Iain Ramage 
(Bristol Estate), Christ El-Shabba (Robert Lodge R.A), Rosemary Johnson (Leaseholders 
Action Group Elected Rep), Edward Cope (Chair Resident Inspectors) 
 
 
Non-Voting Delegates: Anne Wilson (MFRTA Sub) 
 

Officers: Emma Gilbert (BHCC Tenancy Services), Hilary Edgar (Housing Service 
Operations Manager), Ododo Dafe (Head of Income, Involvement and Improvement), Jeff 
Tourmentin (Strategic General Manager), Eddie Wilson (General Manager-Operations), 
Sharon Terry (Resident Involvement Officer), Gregory Weaver (Democratic Services 
Assistant) 
 
Guests:  
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
37.  Apologies were received from Brenda Murphy. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 March 2017 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
2.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous Special Area Panel meeting held on 

25 May 2017 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

“The Housing team have requested that attendees complete a survey about their 
experience of today’s Area Housing Panel and send it back in the prepaid envelope 
provided. 
 
There is an additional report on the agenda about a proposed Home Purchase Policy.  
Copies will be handed out.  Comments on the report should be sent to Di Hughes 
whose details are at the end of the report.”   

 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

A HOUSING PURCHASE POLICY 
 
3a.1 Hilary Edgar presented the Home Purchase Policy document highlighting outlining the 

draft policy of new homes to the council funded by the HRA and increasing stock. She 
clarified that the paper will be going to Housing and New Homes and welcomed any 
feedback on the proposal.  

 
3a.2 A resident enquired if the owner of a Council property has to accept an offer made by 

BHCC.  
 
3a.3 An officer confirmed that tenants are under no obligation to accept any offers from 

BHCC and are within their rights to refuse. They clarified that the report states that 
BHCC can make a bid but not enter a bidding war; she noted that the price limit on a 
flat bid will be £250,000. 

 
3a.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
4 PRESENTATION BY RESIDENT INSPECTORS 
 
4.1 Eddie Cope, Resident Inspector, presented the report and explained the role of 

resident inspectors; he stated that in March progress was made in the effort to revise 
the process. He noted that they were looking in to EDB projects taken from ideas 
across Brighton and hove. He further clarified that the role was to work alongside and 
to hold contractors to account. 

 
4.2 Hannah Barker, Resident Involvement Officer, presented a short video to show the 

role of Residents Inspectors. 
 
4.3 An officer enquired as to the frequency of Resident Inspector visits. 
 
4.4 Eddie Cope stated that resident inspectors make 24 visits a year, he further clarified 

that Resident Inspectors have been performing the role for 4 years. 
 
4.5 The Chair stated and praised the excellent partnership between Resident Inspectors 

and contractors. 
 
4.6 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
5 ELECTIONS TO SIGS 
 
5.1 Votes were taken to appoint 2 representatives and 2 deputies to 5 SIGs. 
 
5.2 Improvement and Empowerment Service Improvement Group  
 

 Chris El-Shabba 
 
5.3 Business and Value for Money Service Improvement Group  
 

 Lyn Bennett - East Area  
 
5.4 Tenancy Neighbourhood Service Improvement Group  
 

2



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 N/A (yet) 
 
5.5 Home service improvement group (including Resident Inspectors)   
 

 Chris El-Shabba - Unanimous decision. 
 
6 ELECTION OF RESIDENT VICE CHAIR 
 
6.1 An election for the Resident vice Chair to East Area Housing Panels was held, the 

result was as follows: 
 
6.2 Christ El-Shabba unanimously elected. 
 
7 TENANCY AGREEMENT REPORT 
 
7.1 Emma Gilbert presented the report highlighting various issues such as updates made 

to the report to keep in line with various changes that have occurred since 2009.  
 
7.2 A resident enquired when the report will come in to effect, and whether the Tenant 

Handbook is still provided to all new tenants moving in to properties 
 
7.3 An officer responded to the enquiry by stating that it will all come in to effect on 

January 20th 2018, she further stated that hard copies of the Tenant Handbook are no 
longer provided and that a web link is provided instead. 

 
7.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
8 STAR ACTIONS REPORT 
 
8.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement and Improvement, presented the STAR 

Actions Report and outlined the various details and findings enclosed within. 
 
8.2 A resident enquired what happens to leaseholders as they do not appear to be 

represented in the report. They requested the possibility of a leaseholder survey to 
feed to officers in future. 

 
8.3 An officer responded to the resident’s enquiries by stating that the term “tenants” in 

the report was essentially shorthand for all people living in accommodation, they 
further noted that they did not have specific information on hand at that time. 

 
8.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
9 BRIEFING NOTE ON TENANCY FRAUD AMNESTY 
 
9.1 Emma Gilbey presented the Briefing note on Tenancy and Fraud Amnesty to the 

panel; she stated that the main point of the report was to give an overview of the 
progress made in trying to take back properties fraudulently inhabited. 

 
9.2 The Chair agreed that the scheme was very successful and was well executed. 
 
9.3 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 

3



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
10 FIRE SAFETY REPORT FOR EAST BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 
10.1 The Chair stated that the Fires Safety Report was on the agenda for Information 

purposes. 
 
10.2 Residents stated their delight at the news and were comforted to know that all are 

safe in their own homes 
 
10.3 An officer reminded people to keep a vigilant eye on the situation, by way of example 

she cited the effort to make sure to keep common ways clear of clutter. 
 
10.4 AGREED – That the report be noted.  
 
11 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
11.1 Ododo Dafe presented the Quarter 1 Performance Report, she highlighted the main 

points from the report such as 46 indicators being measured and work completed in 
relation to the Estate Development Budge. She requested feedback and any 
suggestions in relation to setting appropriate targets in future. 

 
11.2 A resident agreed that this should be taken to EDB panel but was sceptical of the 

proposal to impose time targets on this due to various issues to take in to account 
such as consultations required where projects are only partly funded. 

 
11.3 Officers agreed this could be brought to Estate Development Budget Panel, also 

agreed to the notion of not placing time targets. 
 
11.4 AGREED – that the report be noted. 
 
 
12 ITEMS FROM RESIDENT ONLY MEETINGS 
 
12.1 (Item 4 – Estate Development Budget costing of work) 
 
12.2 Residents noted that when the quote of £1600 was queried it was subsequently 

reduced to £800. 
 
12.3 AGREED – that the reports be noted. 
 
13 FEEDBACK ON ANY SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS 
 
13.1 A resident enquired the current situation in regards to “greenspace” money which was 

set aside some time in the past specifically allocated for Bristol Estate. 
 
13.2 Officers answered the resident’s concern by stating that since the consultation on 

Bristol Estate, a working group had re-agreed its priorities. She furthered that staff 
shortage has also created a delay in work progress. 

 
13.3 The chair stated that as an act of goodwill, the ramp should be looked at as a matter 

of urgency. 
 

4



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

4 SEPTEMBER 2017 

14 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
14.1 RESOLVED- That the reports and minutes of the various Citywide groups be noted. 
 
15 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
15.1 Various residents stated their unavailability for the next East Housing Area Panel due 

to take place on the 30th October 2017, a request for a possible change to the date 
could be considered. 
 

15.2 Chair agreed that a possible date could be considered and will liaise with the Area 
Panel Clerk and Officers to help realise this. 
 

15.3 An officer confirmed 3 upcoming workshops with remit for designing services that 
work for everyone. 
 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 21:00pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

5



6



 

    Performance since previous quarter is: 
       
 
         Better           Same          Worse  

Area Panel summary:  Housing Management 
Performance Report Quarter 2 2017/18 

July to September 2017 

£ 📞 👍 
98.97% 

Rent collected 

95% 
Calls answered 

82% 
Satisfaction 

with ASB cases 

🔧 📅 🔑 
13 days 

Routine repairs 
completion time 

96% 
Repairs 

appointments 
kept 

23 days 
Empty home 

re-let time 

✅ 🏡 📋 
 100%  

Cleaning 
inspections  

pass rate 

99.8% 
Bulk waste 

removed within  
target time 

95% 
Five-year 

tenancy visits 
completed 

 

7

https://emojipedia.org/white-heavy-check-mark/
gregweaver
Typewritten Text

gregweaver_1
Typewritten Text

gregweaver_2
Typewritten Text

gregweaver_3
Typewritten Text
AGENDA ITEM 20



8



  AGENDA ITEM 20 
 

 

DRAFT Housing Management Performance Report  

Quarter 2 2017/18 

 
This Housing Management performance report covers Quarter 2 of the financial year 
2017/18.  It uses the ‘RAG’ rating system of red, amber and green traffic light symbols to 
provide an indication of performance, and also trend arrows to provide an indication of 
movement from the previous quarter. 
 

Status Trend 

 
Performance is below target (red) 

 

Poorer than prev
[...]
ost of the latter group are likely to be available and therefore will have 
been visited soon. 

25



26



  AGENDA ITEM 21 

 

3 star items  

from the EAST AREA Residents meeting 5/10/17 

1. Shortage of housing and allocations 
Major concerns were raised about allocations and the shortage of council housing. 

It is increasingly difficult for people to get housed. The private market is really expensive 

and wages low, creating an extremely difficult situation for many people. It leads to 

overcrowding as children are unable to move out, or return to live with their parents 

after marriage break-ups or other changes in their circumstances. In the past, there 

would have been the possibility of a council house eventually, but now there is no hope. 

This leads to frustration, demoralisation and anger. 

In this situation, the question of who the limited properties available are allocated to 

becomes a significant one. It can seem that if you are local, in work, with no particular 

problem other than the lack of housing, you do not stand any chance at all and are low 

down the allocations priorities. 

This problem is made worse when Council staff are dismissive, patronising and rude 

when people make enquiries about housing. One resident said that her daughter was so 

upset after talking to a council officer that she wanted to withdraw from the process 

altogether.  

The meeting advised her to make an official complaint about this. 

The meeting asked for the issue of housing shortages and allocations to be discussed at 

the Area Panel and for responses on the following: 

 What are the allocation priorities?  

 What is the Council doing to tackle the shortage of truly affordable housing in 

Brighton and Hove? 

Action (*** 3 star): for discussion at agenda setting meeting/Area Panel 

 

27



28



                                        Meeting action minutes                                 

Meeting Senior Housing Action Group  

Attendees Resi
[...]
es 
mobility scooters. 
Residents must inform the council if they plan to buy one, as well as provide 
info on size and storage details. 

37



 

Resident Involvement Team - Housing  Page: 4 of  4  

If you see scooters stored in common ways, please inform Housing Customer 
Services. 
Scooter storage has been changed to include a variety of motorised personal 
vehicles, this reduces space for necessary items. 

Action(s)  

Assist with Cityclean in resolving collection issues at 
Robert Lodge 

Contact Access Point re. handrail 

Clarify use of previous ‘scooter storage’ 

By Who 

 GH 

 

MB 

BM 

Deadline 

  

 

 

Section 3 – Agenda for next meeting 

1 Welcome/Introductions  

2 Minutes of last meeting 

3 Housing Adaptations 

4 Adaptations Tender Feedback 

5 Invitation to Lilly Storey ‘Possibility People’ 

6 TDN newsletter 

7 Agenda Planning 

8 AOB 

9 Date of next meeting 

 

38



Summary of information from Area Panel Feedback Forms 

 

A form was given out to all residents attending the four Area Panel meetings in 

September.   11 residents returned this form, giving the information set out below.   

 
Of the 11 residents who responded, 10 were tenant representatives and one an observer. 

 
Q1 How did you get to the Area Panel today? 

 

 Walk  4 

 Taxi  3 

 Car  3 

 Bus  1 

 Bike  0 
 

Q2 What were the most interesting part(s) of the meeting for you? Can you 

let us know why you found these parts interesting?  

 

 Reading the reports, hearing explanations and people’s views.  I found the 
Resident Assessors informative. 

 Home Purchase Policy 

 I was very happy with meeting 

 I found this Area Panel most informative 

 ASB 

 Resident Inspectors presentation Used well compiled video to demonstrate 
their work 

 AOB 

 The "Blue Pages" so much of this applies across the city. The presentation 
from the Resident Inspectors was brilliant.  More of this please.  

 Never having been to any before it was good to see how things gelle
[...]
 
Residents and Leaseholders 

 More around the groups -Resident Inspectors 

 What the groups have achieved. How many projects have been finished well. 
Longer maybe for more of or a larger range of topics 

 

40



Q6 What would you like your Area Panel to achieve over the coming year? 

 To be able to increase our TA's input by having more TA willing to take part. 

 More items discussed at HNHC 

 Same as 

 Action on issues raised 

 Happy Residents 

 Better response from Housing Management to issues raised by users of 
Housing Service 

 Myself I would like to see how they can help do some groups, or finance some 
projects. Maybe even get some disused place suitable for the association to 
use as a base 

 

Please use this space to give us any other feedback about Area Panel 

meetings. 

 They are a vital part of Resident Involvement or Community Participation as I 
prefer to call it. 

 Area Panels work - City Conference 

 Everyone present had the opportunity to speak 

 Very Good 

 Include Mears repairs presentation.  Discuss other area panel issues and 
invite other chairs.  Communication networks and maybe councillor reports.  
Successes and achievements not included in Homing -In. 

 Need to bring in more participants always same faces at meetings.  Not 
represented as no RA.  

 Thank you.  I enjoy finding out what is going on in the area that I live in and 
the work of BHCC.  Long may these meetings continue. 

 Apart from the occasional Q & A that went off track from one member, it is 
something that is eye opening and mind blowing. I have lots to learn. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

41



42


	Agenda
	18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	20 Housing Performance Report
	Draft Housing Management Performance Report Quarter 2 2017-18 v0.3

	21 3 Star Item from Tenant Only meeting of 5 October 2017
	24 City Wide Reports
	SIG action points
	TDN minutes July 2017

	25 Summary of information from Area Panel Feedback Forms





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 
 

7.00pm 9 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

ROBERT LODGE COMMUNITY ROOM, ROBERT LODGE 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Mary Mears and Anne Meadows     
 
Representatives: Alan Cooke (Craven Vale Community Association), Janet Gearing 
(Woodingdean), Rosemary Johnson (Leaseholders Action Group Elected Rep), Lyn Bennett 
(Manor Farm Rep), Anne Willet (Manor Farm Sub Rep) 
 

Officers: Glyn Huelin (Business and Performance Manager), Jeff Tourmentin (Strategic 
General Manager – Mears), Eddie Wilson (Operations; General Manager Mears), Hilary 
Edgar (Housing Operations Manager), Sharon Terry (Resident Involvement Officer) 
 
 
 
16 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
16.1 Mary Mears, Chair, opened by expressing her unease and unhappiness with an issue 

leading to the wrong venue being promoted prior to the meeting. 
 
16.2 Officers apologised for the mistake and promised to perform due diligence for all 

future meetings. 
 
17 APOLOGIES 
 
17.2 Apologies were received by Iain Ramage, Steve Fenton, Chris El-Shabba and Mary 

Whitner. 
 
18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
18.1 Correction to previous attendance, that Alan Cooke be added to the minutes. 
 
18.2 Delete second section of Item 8.2 on Page 33, no request for leaseholder survey was 

requested by Rosemary Johnson. 
 
19 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
19.1 The Chair stated that, in the past, commencement times have been revised so as to 

better suit the season. 
 
19.2 Tenants stated that this has previously been attempted however, due to clashes with 

resident’s plans and family commitments, this has been unsuccessful.  
 
20 HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 9 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
20.1 Hilary Edgar presented the performance report stated tenant’s concerned over going 

in to too much by way of details contained within. She further stressed that one of the 
main purposes of area panels is for resident reps and tenants to scrutinise them. 

 
20.2 Residents had the following enquiries, concerns and statements: 
 

 Stated it was a positive sign that that no evictions have taken place and gave 
positive feedback to the services BHCC provide 

 Requested what the expectation of numbers of roll out for BN2 postcode will be 

 Enquired if Mears pre-inspect all houses before new tenants move in 

 A Resident Inspector gave a negative critique on some of Mears’ work on houses, 
they stated there were many little issues that needed to be addressed as families 
were just about to move in 

 
20.3 The Chair praised the eviction record and the preventative measures BHCC takes to  
 
21 3 STAR ITEM FROM TENANT ONLY MEETING OF 5 OCTOBER 2017 
 
21.1 (Item 1 – Shortage of Housing and Allocations) 
 
21.2 Hilary Edgar stated that James Crane and other officers were unable to attend the 

meeting and have confirmed they will attend the next Area Panel in January.  
 
21.3 Residents had the following concerns, enquiries and statements: 
 

 A resident stated they were concerned with BHCC’s phone etiquette when 
answering questions on their position on the housing list 

 A representative of the Leaseholders Action Group stated that many members of 
the group have expressed an interest in selling their property once BHCC proceed 
with the trial 

 
21.4 Officers responded to resident’s concerns with the following: 
 

 The protocol response for BHCC staff to requests by residents in regards to 
responses to telephone enquiries is to never release any information so as to 
avoid issues of confusion 

 Councillor Anne Meadows stated leaseholder’s willing to sell to BHCC is a positive 
for everyone 

 
21.5 AGREED – That the report is satisfactory. 
 
22 DISCUSSION ON COORDINATION OF DATES FOR TENANT ONLY MEETINGS, 

AGENDA SETTING AND AREA PANEL MEETINGS 
 
22.1 Residents stated that it was not fair to make decision on this topic as not enough 

people were present. 
 
22.2 AGREED – that the item will be brought to the next agenda. 
 
23 DISCUSSION ON SEASONAL CHANGES TO THE TIME OF EAST AREA PANEL 

MEETINGS 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: EAST AREA 9 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
24 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
24.1 A resident enquired as to why there were only 3 updates from service groups. 
 
24.2 Hilary Edgar stated that the Service Improvement Group’s bullet points remained the 

same as the last meeting and the most recent meeting took place earlier on the same 
day. 

 
24.3 AGREED – that all reports be noted. 
 
25 SUMMARY OF INFORMATION FROM AREA PANEL FEEDBACK FORMS 
 
25.1 Hilary Edgar gave a brief overview of the key findings and feedback received from the 

survey handed out to residents at the last East Housing Management Area Panel. 
 
25.2 AGREED – that the survey be noted. 
 
26 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
26.1 Sharon Terry enquired if members would be happy to accept results taken via a 

phone vote from members not present; the day after the meeting 
 
26.2 Residents stated no objections and voted yes. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 20:45pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


